Tax year	2022	BOR no. 2011-097,	
County	Clark	Date received 3/22/2023	

DTE 1 Rev. 12/22

My Commission Expires 10-25-2026

Complaint Against the Valuation of Real Property

Answer all questions and type or print all information. Read instructions on back before completeing form.

Attach additional pages if necessary.

This form is for full market value complaints only. All other complaints should use DTE Form 2

		Notices will be sent only to those named below.									
	Name Street address, City, State, Zip Code										
1. Owner of Property		BLDG Properties Ludlow LLC, 415 Bishopsbridge Dr., Cincinnati, OH 45255									
2. Complainant if not owner		Board of Education of the Clark-Shawnee Local Schools									
3. Complainant's agent		Mark Gillis, Rich & Gillis Law Group, LLC, 5747 Perimeter Dr., Ste 150, Dublin, OH 43017									
4. Telephone number and e	mail ad	ldress of contact person: (614) 228-5822; mç	gillis@richgillislawgroup.com								
5. Complainant's relationshi	p to pro	operty if not owner: Section 5715.19, Ohio	Revised Code	FILED							
		If more than one parcel is included, se	ee "Multiple Parcels" Inst@								
6. Parcel numbers from tax bill		Address of property									
330-06-00006-300-012	2	1370-1416 W. First St. MAR 2 2 2023									
		MAIN E E ZU									
			, a	JOHN S. FEDERER							
7. Principal use of property:	425	Neighborhood shopping center	AUDITOR								
		rket value sought. Counter-complaints supp	orting auditor's value may ha								
Service Child Cold Cold Cold Cold Cold Cold Cold Co		Column A	Column B								
Parcel Number		Complainant's Opinion of Value	Current Value	Column C							
		(Full Market Value)	(Full Market Value)	Change in Value							
330-06-00006-300-012		1,900,000	938,660	961,340							
			ε.								
9. The requested change in	า value	is justified for the following reasons:									
Recent arm's length sale o	f subje	ct property for \$1,900,000									
		st three years? Yes V No Unknown I If	yes, show date of sale <u>11/07</u>	/22 and sale price \$1,900,000							
		ed in "Instructions for Line 10" on back. s listed for sale in the last three years, attach	a copy of listing agreement	or other available evidence.							
		pleted in the last three years, show date	N/A and total cos								
13. Do you intend to present	the te	stimony or report of a professional appraiser	? Yes ☐ No ✔ Unknow	n .							
valuation change requested	must be	int on this parcel since the last reappraisal or e one of those below. Please check all that a	update of property values in apply and explain on attache	the county, the reason for the d sheet. See R.C. section							
5715.19(A)(2) for a complete											
 ✓ The property was sold in an arm's length transaction; ☐ A substantial improvement was added to the property; ☐ Property's occupancy changed by at least 15% had a substantial economic impact on my property. 											
15. If the complainant is a le complainant, R.C. 5715.19(A	gislativ (8) red	re authority and the complaint is an original c quires this section to be completed.		perty not owned by the							
adoption of the reso	lution re	lied with the requirements of R.C. section 57 equired by division (A)(6)(b) of that section a	s required by division (A)(7)	of that section.							
I declare under penalties of p knowledge and belief is true,	perjury correc	that this complaint (including any attachmen at and complete.									
Date	Con	nplainant or agent (printed) Mark H. Gilli	s, Esq. Title ((if Agent) Attorney for Complainant							
Complainant or agent (signa	ture) _	GP Tolanda		W .							
Sworn to and signed in my p	resenc	e, this gay of February, 20	<u>13</u> .	Cassidy Beaver Notary Public, State of Ohio							

The Complainant in this matter asserts that the following provisions contained in R.C. §5715.19 violate the Article XII, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution (the Uniform Rule provision), and the Due Process and Equal Protection clauses of both the United States Constitution and the Ohio Constitution:

- 1. The requirement that a property must have been "sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 2. The requirement that a property must have been "sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code, before, but not after, the tax lien date for the tax year for which the complaint is to be filed" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 3. The requirement that a property must have been "(i) sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code, before, but not after, the tax lien date for the tax year for which the complaint is to be filed and (ii) the sale price exceeds the true value of the property appearing on the tax list for that tax year by both ten percent and the amount of the filing threshold determined under division (J) of [R.C. 5715.19" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 4. The requirement that a board of revision "is without jurisdiction to hear, and shall dismiss, the complaint" if "the board of revision has not rendered its decision on the complaint within one year after the date the complaint was filed" only if the original complaint is filed by the legislative authority of a subdivision, the mayor of a municipal corporation with territory in the county, or a third-party complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon original complaints filed by property owner complainants.



Real Property Conveyance Fee Statement of Value and Receipt

If exempt by Ohio Revised Code section 319.54(G)(3), use form DTE 100(EX).

TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION.

Type Tax year		County	13	Tax. dist.	3020	Date //	14/2022
	XUVI		104		taxing s	listrict	Number
Property located In Spanish	IN MODIFICE		<u> </u>		9 year	4	4850
Acct. or permanent parcel no.	330-00	Vir an	<i>>-U6</i>		Page ted ☐ Unplatted		No. of Parcels
Description				LI FIXI	ou Diplatter	\sim	
Auditor's comments: ☐ Split ☐	New plat □ New im	provements	☐ Partial val	ue	(J	DTE Code No.
m CAHV	☐ Building removed	I ☐ Other				2012/19/20	405
	igasi Completa All	Questiona I	n This Sec	Con Section	ent versen Bellevice		Neigh. Code
1. Grantor's name CR Dayton	VII, LLC						· ·
2. Grantee's name BLDG Proper	des Dave Circles et OH 4525	.5	·····	Phone _		-	
Grantee's address 416 Bishopsor 3. Address of property 1370-14	16 M First St Spring	ofield, OH 455	504				No. of Acres
Address of property 1370-14 A. Tax billing address 415 Bisho	nshridge Drive, Cincinn	ati. OH 45255					1
Tax billing address 4 to billing Are there buildings on the lar	ed 57 Vas □ Na. 1	fyes check to	voe:				Land Value
17 4 2 or 2 family dwelling [🗆 Condominium 🗀 .	Apartment: No), of units				
☐ Manufactured (mobile) ho	me 🛚 Farm building	js Ø Other <u>≪</u>	ommercial Suliding			—— <u> </u> _	
 If land is vacant, what is inter 	nded use?				and contract		Bldg. Value
6. Conditions of sale (check all	.eased fee ⊔ Lease	SUOIG LI MIRE	Hai ligills ie	Seived - One			
7. a) New mortgage amount (if	onv)				\$ 400,000.00,		Total Value
						[]	
1 N					\$ 1,000000.00		DTE Use Only
i d) Total consideration (add ii	nes /a, /b and /c}				y <u></u>		
						—— ∟	
f) Consideration for real pro-	perty on which fee is	to be paid (70	i minus 7e) .	****	\$ 1,300,000.00		DTE Use Only
g) Name of mortgages will be	GI WAIIK				•	[]	
h) Type of mortgage [] Con	v. 🗆 F.H.A. 🗆 V.A	. 🗹 Other			-		DTE Use Only
i) If gift, in whole or part, es	timated market value	of real prope	rty		.5		
Has the grantor indicated the homestead exemption for the company of the com	e preceding or curre	nt tax year? ∟	IYes akilyo	it yes, withhe	IG COULT DIT TO	' 11	Consideration
9. Has the grantor indicated the	at this property qualif	ied for current DTE 102.	agricultural	use valuation for	the preceding or	current	Control
10. Application for owner-occupa the owner from receiving this principal residence by Jan. 1	No	DTE Use Only Valid sale					
I declare under penalties of and belief it is a true, sorrec	periury that this state	ement has be-	en examined	by me and to the	ne best of my kno	owledge	1. Ýes 2. No
1 (annot 1/0	\sim	11/7/202	2]	
Signature of grantee or repr	esentative	Date					Receipt Number
	Re	ceipt for Pa	yment of C	onveyance F	96		•
The conveyance fee required by of \$	Ohto Revised Code has been paid by	section (R.C.	1210 EARSV	lealing if back	ole, the fee requir	ed by R.C. 3	22, in the total amoun county auditor.
	꽃 담담용	45885	耳皇				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
County auditor	A PASS	3.3888	日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日 日		Date		
	- 2 - 3 5	WE WANCE	HI WE THE	ONVEYANCE FEE	ON THE PROPERT	Y DESCRIBE	OF .40 CENTS PER 16 WHICHEVER IS GREATE PAIR
By .	PALD DOOOO	RAN B	IN THE	AMOUNT OF (SEE	CERTIFIED AMOU	NT) HAS BEEN	PAID.
	1,	r and	ດ by _				
1 2	CLERK	\$15 (11 E1)	H Sales	Ratio:			Usable □ – Non Usat
NO PER	≋	7 mmm	ALL	COPIES MU	ST BE SUBM	ITTED IN	TACT AT TIME O
M	2 * * *	443. 464. 465. 465.	⊼ n. iuia		INVALID UNLES	S CERTIFIE	D WITH THE COUNT
□ 1/V	7600. 7600. 7600. TIME	8888	X		JOHN S. F	EDERER	
	කැ. ලලල්දී බ් එම්ම්දී	00.000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	6 B B	•	CLARK COUN	TY AUDIT	OR 💣
	* # # 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	>0000	1		COHNEY ALIDI	מים פים חד	PV
1	4100			•	COUNTY AUDI	IUN 3 UU	







202200016550 Filed for Record in CLARK County, Ohio

11/07/2022 01:58 PM Nancy Pence, Recorder Rec Fees: \$54.00 WARR OR Vol 2217 Pgs 4178 - 4179

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

CR DAYTON VII, LLC, a Foreign Limited Liability Company, for valuable consideration paid, grants with general warranty covenants, to BLDG PROPERTIES LUDLOW LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, whose tax-mailing address is 1378 W. First Street, Springfield, OH 45504, the following REAL PROPERTY:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

Prior Instrument Reference:

Parcel Number:

Property Address:

Volume 1417, Page 1971

330-06-00006-300-012

1378 W. First Street, Springfield, OH

CR DAYTON VII, LLC

Munir Rafidia, Manager

STATE OF 11LINDIS

COUNTY OF COA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2ND , 2022, by Munic Rafidia, Manager of CR DAYTON VII, LLC, a Poreign Limited Liability Company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: JOHN M. SPENCER Attorney at Law 30 Warder St., Suite 250 Springfield, Ohio 45504

(937) 325-8822

OFFICIAL SEAL THERESA A SLOVICK NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/12/24

JOHN SPENCER HOLD

202200016550

CLARK COUNTY, OH





NOV 07 2022

RESSOR

Legal Description

Sure, 9 Plat / Letsplit

Subdivision / Aumentation

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 29105

Situate in the City of Springfield, County of Clark, and State of Ohio, and being located in Section 6, Town 4, Range 9 and being a tract of land described as follows:

Beginning at a PK Nail in the South line of said Section 6, said point being in the centerline of said West First Street, said point being also North 82 deg. 22' 55" East, for 118.27 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 6, said point of beginning being also the Southeast corner of land conveyed to Nicholas B. Pavlatos as recorded in Volume 642, Page 189 in the deed records of Clark County, Ohio;

Thence with the East line of said Pavlatos land, North 07 deg. 26' 47" East, for 293.42 feet to an iron pin in the South line of Troy Pike (S.R. 41);

Thence with the South line of said Troy Pike (S.R. 41), South 84 deg. 40' 57" East, for 41.75 feet to an iron pin at an angle in the South line of said Troy Pike (S.R. 41);

Thence continuing with the South line of said Troy Pike (S.R. 41), South 71 deg. 55' 54" East, for 432.55 feet to an iron pin at an angle in the South line of said Troy Pike (S.R. 41);

Thence South 18 deg. 19' 29" East, for 88.04 feet to a PK Nail in the South line of said Section 6 and the centerline of said West First Street;

Thence with the South line of said Section 6 and the centerline of said West First Street, South 82 deg. 22' 55" West, for 523.11 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.138 acres, more or less.

Subject to all easements, restrictions and covenants of record.

Parcel No. 330-06-00006-300-012

Premises commonly known as: 1370-1416 W. First Street, Springfield, OH 45504

File No.: 29105

Exhibit A Legal Description

Page 1 of 1